## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 22-88 TO REVISE THE USE AND OCCUPANCY AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO REMOVE "PARK-LIKE" AS A PERMITTED USE: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale and the State of Florida Department of Transportation entered into a ten (10) year Use and Occupancy Agreement (UOA) as approved by the City Commission on May 3, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the proposed UOA and Resolution No. 22-88 included language referencing "park-like". In July 2022, FDOT required removal of "park-like" as a permitted use. The proposed change will allow for future transportation projects if needed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission approves the removal of "park-like" in the Use and Occupancy Agreement and Resolution No. 22-88.

SECTION 2. That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by the City Officials.

SECTION 3. That Resolution No. 22-88, as amended, shall be in full force and effect.

That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage. SECTION 4.

ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.	

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

RESOLUTION NO. 23-		PAGE 2
ATTEST:		
City Clork	Dean J. Trantalis	
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN	John C. Herbst	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Steven Glassman	
APPROVED AS TO FORM.	Pamela Beasley-Pittman	
	Warren Sturman	
Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE M. SPENCE		